

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT  2 East 14th Avenue  Denver, CO 80203</p>	
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to  § 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2020)  Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p> <hr/> <p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission  Clause for Proposed Initiative 2021-2022 #16 (“Laws  Concerning Cruelty to Animals”)</p> <p><b>Petitioners:</b> Janie VanWinkle, Carlyle Currier, Chris  Kraft, Terri Diane Lamers, William Hammerich, and  Joyce Kelly</p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>Respondents:</b> Alexander Sage &amp; Brent Johannes,</p> <p><b>and</b></p> <p><b>Title Board:</b> Theresa Conley, David Powell, &amp; Julie  Pelegrin.</p>	<p style="text-align: center;"><b>^ COURT USE ONLY ^</b></p> <p style="text-align: center;">Case No. 2021SA125</p>
<p>NATALIE HANLON LEH,  Chief Deputy Attorney General  MICHAEL KOTLARCIK, 43250*  Assistant Attorney General  PETER G. BAUMANN, 51620*  Campaign Finance Enforcement Fellow  Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center  1300 Broadway, 6th Floor  Denver, CO 80203  Telephone: (720) 508-6187  FAX: (720) 508-6041  E-Mail: mike.kotlarczyk@coag.gov  peter.baumann@coag.gov  *Counsel of Record  <i>Attorneys for the Title Board</i></p>	
<p><b>THE TITLE BOARD’S OPENING BRIEF</b></p>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES ON REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
I. The Proposed Initiative.....	1
II. Procedural History .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The Board correctly determined that the Proposed Initiative encompasses a single subject.....	6
A. Standard of Review and Preservation.....	6
B. The Proposed Initiative contains only a single subject.....	7
1. Legal Standard.....	8
2. Specifying lifespans for certain animals is connected to the limitation on criminal liability for slaughtering animals of a certain age.....	10
3. Revising the definition of “sexual act with an animal” is related to the incorporation of livestock into the statute.....	12
II. Petitioners have not carried their burden of identifying impermissible catch phrases.....	14

A. Standard of Review and Preservation. .... 14

B. The Board’s title for the Proposed Initiative does not  
contain impermissible catch phrases..... 15

1. Legal Standard..... 15

2. “Animal cruelty” and “cruelty to animals” accurately  
describe the measure’s scope. .... 18

3. Incorporating the measure’s revisions to “sexual act  
with an animal” into the title contributes to voter  
understanding. .... 19

CONCLUSION..... 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 2009-2010 #45</i> , 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010).....	10, 14, 17
<i>In re Proposed Initiated Petitions</i> , 907 P.2d 586 (Colo. 1995) .....	19
<i>In re Proposed Initiative Amend TABOR 25</i> , 900 P.2d 121, 125 (Colo. 1995).....	8–9
<i>In re Proposed Initiative on Trespass-Streams with Flowing Water</i> , 910 P.2d 21 (Colo. 1996).....	14
<i>In re Title</i> , 2019 CO 107 .....	17, 18
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #129</i> , 2014 CO 53 .....	7
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #63</i> , 2016 CO 34 .....	16
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause, Summary Clause for 1997-1998 #74</i> , 962 P.2d 927 (Colo. 1998).....	9
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause, &amp; Summary for 1999-2000 #258(A)</i> , 4 P.3d 1094 (Colo. 2000).....	16, 21
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, Summary for 2005- 2006 #73</i> , 135 P.3d 736 (Colo. 2006).....	11–12

<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause, &amp; Summary for 2007-2008 #62, 184 P.3d 52 (Colo. 2008)</i> .....	16
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause, &amp; Summary for 2009-2010 #91, 235 P.3d 1071 (Colo. 2010)</i> .....	14
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #76, 2014 CO 52</i> .....	9, 13
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #315, 2020 CO 61</i> .....	passim

**CONSTITUTIONS**

Colo. Const. art. V § 1(5.5) .....	6, 8
------------------------------------	------

**STATUTES**

§ 1-40-106(3), C.R.S. (2020) .....	16, 18
§ 1-40-106.5, C.R.S. (2020) .....	6, 8
§ 18-9-201 <i>et seq</i> , C.R.S. (2020) .....	1, 10
§ 18-9-202(1)(a), C.R.S. (2020) .....	11, 12
§ 18-9-202(1)(a)–(c), C.R.S. (2020) .....	18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Hearing Before the Title Board on Proposed Initiative 2020-2021*  
#16 (March 17, 2021) (“Initial Hearing”), available at  
<https://tinyurl.com/33ujx6x6> ..... 2

*Rehearing Before the Title Board on Proposed Initiative 2020-2021*  
#16 (April 7, 2021) (Rehearing”), available at  
<https://tinyurl.com/rvzs32hh> ..... 4
